Notice of proposed change pursuant to the Payment, Clearing, and Settlement Act of 2010
Section 806(e)(1) * Section 806(e)(2) *
Security-Based Swap Submission pursuant
to the Securities Exchange Act of 1934
Section 3C(b)(2) *
Exhibit 2 Sent As Paper Document Exhibit 3 Sent As Paper Document
has duly caused this filing to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned thereunto duly authorized.
19b-4(f)(6)

The purpose of the proposed rule change is to make permanent certain options
market rules in connection with the equity market Plan to Address Extraordinary Market
Volatility (the “Limit Up-Limit Down Plan” or the “Plan”). This change is being
proposed in connection with the recently approved amendment to the Limit Up-Limit
Down Plan that allows the Plan to continue to operate on a permanent basis
(“Amendment 18”).3  This proposed rule change is substantially similar to a recently-
approved rule change by Cboe Exchange, Inc. (“Cboe”).4
In an attempt to address extraordinary market volatility in NMS Stocks, and, in
particular, events like the severe volatility on May 6, 2010, U.S. national securities
exchanges and the Financial Industry Regulatory Authority, Inc. (collectively,
“Participants”) drafted the Plan pursuant to Rule 608 of Regulation NMS and under the
Act.5  On May 31, 2012, the Commission approved the Plan, as amended, on a one-year
3  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85623 (April 11, 2019), 84 FR 16086
(April 17, 2019) (Order Approving Amendment No. 18).
4  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 86744 (August 23, 2019), 84 FR
45565 (August 29, 2019) (SR-CBOE-2019-049) (Notice of Filing); and 87311
(October 15, 2019) (SR-CBOE-2019-049) (Notice of Filing of Amendment No. 2
and Order Granting Accelerated Approval of a Proposed Rule Change, as
Modified by Amendment Nos. 1 and 2).  The Exchange understands that the other
national securities exchanges will also file similar proposals to make permanent

orders during a limit or straddle state as well as options market maker quoting obligations
during a limit or straddle state.  In addition, Section 3(d)(iv) provides that during a limit or
straddle state, trades are not subject to obvious or catastrophic error review.  A limit or
straddle state occurs when at least one side of the National Best Bid (“NBB”) or Offer
(“NBO”) bid/ask is priced at a non-tradable level.  Specifically, a straddle state exists when
the NBB is below the lower price band while the NBO is inside the prices band or when the
NBO is above the upper price band and the NBB is within the band, while a limit state
occurs when the NBO equals the lower price band (without crossing the NBB), or the NBB
equals the upper price band (without crossing the NBO).  The Exchange adopted the
Options Pilots to protect investors because when an underlying security is in a limit up-limit
down state, there will not be a reliable price for the security to serve as a benchmark for the
price of the option.  Specifically, the Exchange adopted Chapter V, Section 3(d)(iv) because
6  See Securities and Exchange Act Release No. 67091 (May 31, 2012) 77 FR
33498 (June 6, 2012).
7  See Securities Exchange Act Release Nos. 69120 (March 12, 2013), 78 FR 16740
(March 18, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-040); 69333 (April 5, 2013), 78 FR 21675
(April 11, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-043); and 69341 (April 8, 2013), 78 FR
21996 (April 12, 2013) (SR-NASDAQ-2013-048).
SR-NASDAQ-2019-086  Page 6 of 28
the application of the obvious and catastrophic error rules would be impracticable given the
potential for lack of a reliable NBBO in the options market during limit and straddle states.

As stated, the Exchange adopted the Option Pilots to coincide with this pilot; to continue the
protections therein while the industry gains further experience operating the Plan.
In connection with the order approving the establishment of the obvious error
pilot, as well as the extensions of the obvious error pilot, the Exchange committed to
submit monthly data regarding the program and to submit an overall analysis of the
obvious error pilot in conjunction with the data submitted under the Plan and any other
data as requested by the Commission.  Pursuant to a rule filing, approved on April 8,
2014, each month, the Exchange committed to provide the Commission, and the public, a
dataset containing the data for each straddle and limit state in optionable stocks that had
at least one trade on the Exchange.9  The Exchange has continued to provide the
Commission with this data on a monthly basis.  For each trade on the Exchange, the
Exchange provides (a) the stock symbol, option symbol, time at the start of the straddle
or limit state, an indicator for whether it is a straddle or limit state, and (b) for the trades
on the Exchange, the executed volume, time-weighted quoted bid-ask spread, time-
9  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 71902 (April 8, 2014), 79 FR 20946
(April 14, 2014) (SR-NASDAQ-2014-033); see also Nasdaq LULD Reports,
available at: https://www.nasdaq.com/solutions/options/LULD.
SR-NASDAQ-2019-086  Page 8 of 28
weighted average quoted depth at the bid, time-weighted average quoted depth at the

designed to comply with the requirements of the Plan, facilitate compliance with the Plan
and should now operate on a permanent basis, consistent with the Plan.  The Exchange
does not propose any substantive or additional changes to Chapter V, Section 3(d).
b. Statutory Basis
The Exchange believes the proposed rule change is consistent with the
requirements of Section 6(b) of the Act,15 in general, and Section 6(b)(5) of the Act,16 in
particular, in that it is designed to remove impediments to and perfect the mechanism of a
free and open market and a national market system, to promote just and equitable
principles of trade, and, in general, to protect investors and the public interest and not to
permit unfair discrimination between customers, issuers, brokers, or dealers.
In particular, the Exchange believes that the proposed rule supports the objectives
of perfecting the mechanism of a free and open market and the national market system
because it promotes transparency and uniformity across markets concerning rules for
options markets adopted to coincide with the Plan.  The Exchange believes that
14  See Securities Exchange Act Release No. 85631 (April 11, 2019), 84 FR 16100
(April 17, 2019) (SR-NASDAQ-2019-026).
15  15 U.S.C. 78f(b).
16  15 U.S.C. 78f(b)(5).
SR-NASDAQ-2019-086  Page 11 of 28
eliminating the pilot basis for the Options Pilots and making such rules permanent